
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

1 March 2017

Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 10.00 am in Waddington Training Facility, Sleaford 
Road, Bracebridge Heath, Lincoln, LN5 9FG for the transaction of the business set 
out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C J T H Brewis (Chairman), L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, 
D C Morgan, A G Hagues, C R Oxby, S L W Palmer, Mrs N J Smith, R Wootten, 
Mrs E J Sneath and 1 Vacancy

Public Document Pack





COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Councillors 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of Meetings of the Community and Public Safety 
Scrutiny Committee held on: 

3a  25 January 2017 5 - 14

3b  1 March 2017 15 - 18

4 Update from Executive Councillors and Chief Operating 
Officers 

Verbal 
Report

5 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health on the Health 
of the People of Lincolnshire 2016 
(To receive a report from Tony McGinty, Interim Director of Public 
Health which provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider 
the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health on the Health of the 
People of Lincolnshire.  The report raises issues of importance to the 
health of the population of Lincolnshire)

19 - 56

6 Quarter 3 Performance - 1 October to 31 December 2016 
(To receive a report which provides Members with an opportunity to 
consider key performance information relevant to the work of the 
Community and Public Safety Committee.  Daryl Pearce, County Officer 
Public Protection; Nicole Hilton, Community Assets and Resilience 
Commissioning Manager; Robin Bellamy, Assistant Director Public 
Health Commissioning and Nick Borrill, Chief Fire Officer will all be in 
attendance for this item)

57 - 90

7 Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which provides 
the Committee with an opportunity to consider and comment on the 
content of its work programme for the coming year)

91 - 94



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C J T H BREWIS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, D C Morgan, A G Hagues, 
C R Oxby, S L W Palmer, Mrs N J Smith, R Wootten and R G Fairman

Councillors: N H Pepper, C N Worth and B Young attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Nick Borrill (Chief Fire Officer), Michelle 
Grady (Head of Finance (Communities)), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Chris 
Weston (Consultant in Public Health, Public Health Intelligence) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Phillips.

36    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

37    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY AND 
PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 
2016

During consideration of the minutes, it was clarified that in relation to minute number 
29, bullet point 6 there was a minimum age of 18 to become a retained fire fighter, 
however, there was no upper age limit, subject to the expected criteria being met.  
Also, members were advised that the information requested in relation to the last 
bullet point regarding the number of female retained fire fighters would be circulated 
shortly.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



2
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2017

38    UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICERS

The Executive Councillor Community Safety and People Management reported that 
the launch of the Assisting Rehabilitation through Collaboration (ARC) had taken 
place the previous Friday.  It was commented that this was a very important subject 
and a report should come before the committee in the future.  It was noted that 2% of 
offenders in Lincolnshire committed 13% of all offences, and the top 2% in Lincoln 
were responsible for 27% of offences. 

39    REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS  2017/18

Consideration was given to a report which described the budget proposals arising 
from the Provisional Local Government Settlement, announced on 15 December 
2016 and the implications for the following commissioning strategies – Community 
Resilience and Assets; Wellbeing; protecting the Public; Sustaining & Developing 
Prosperity through Infrastructure (heritage Services only).

The Executive would be consulting on a one year budget, and there were still difficult 
circumstances in terms of understanding the total amount of cost pressures as well 
as the funding that would be available.  The Council was proposing to increase 
council tax by 1.95% and also by an additional 2% increase for the adult social care 
precept, making a total proposed increase of 3.95%.

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information
[...]

through speed awareness courses.  It was noted that there were no further 
changes planned.

(Councillor S L W Palmer declared an interest at this point in the meeting as a 
member of L.I.V.E.S)

 It was commented that co-responding was a very important part of the fire 
service.  It was queried what the risk was in terms of the future funding for this 
service.  It was stated that the intention was to secure continued funding 
support for this service from the BCF, there were ear-marked reserves to 
match this.

 Changing response times to stations to help recruitment was considered on a 
case by case basis.

Page 7



4
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED

That the comments made in relation to the budget proposals be passed to the 
Executive for consideration at its meeting on 7 February 2017.

40    COMMUNITY SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT SERVICES RE-
COMMISSIONING UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the re-
commissioning work that had been undertaken and detailed the what new services 
had been contracted and what they would deliver over the next five years.

It was reported that in March 2015, the Executive approved the re-commissioning of 
substance mis-use treatment services, and agreed that the contracts be reviewed at 
the end of the current contract period.  

Significant engagement and consultation took place between January and November 
2015, and Lincolnshire County Council used this partner input to develop two new 
specifications that included:

 Lot 1 – A comprehensive treatment system that included alcohol and drug 
treatment for young people and adults, delivering both psychosocial and 
clinical interventions across Lincolnshire.  This specification also included a 
comprehensive needle syringe programme that had both specialist and 
pharmacy based services.

 Lot 2 – A new recovery service that would help bridge the gap between 
treatment and full recover and integration into l
[...]
rtner in this work.

 It was thought that these incidents were growing within the student population 
due to a combination of freedom, no parental supervision and access to 
alcohol.

 It was confirmed that the team also worked with colleges, and it was 
suggested that the team also contacted the Youth Council as well.

RESOLVED

That the comments made in relation to the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm

Page 14



  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, R G Fairman, A G Hagues, 
C R Oxby, S L W Palmer, Mrs N J Smith and R Wootten  
 
Councillors:  N H Pepper, C N Worth and B Young attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robin Bellamy (Wellbeing Commissioning Manager), Nick Borrill (Chief Fire Officer), 
Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager), Kevin 
Kendall (County Property Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and 
Public Protection), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Dave Pennington (Development 
Programme Manager), Seiglinde Erwee (Principal Laywer) and Carl Miller 
(Commercial and Procurement Manager) 
 
45     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS 

 
Apologies for absence from Councillor Mrs E J Sneath. 
 
 
46     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor S L W Palmer advised the Committee that he was a LIVES First 
Responder and, when activated, was under the employment of the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust (EMAS); 
 
Councillor C J T H Brewis declared that he was a member of the Sutton Emergency 
Team. 
 
47     WELLBEING SERVICE RE-PROCUREMENT 

 
The Committee considered a report which was due to be considered by the 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services between 17 and 
24 March 2017. 
 
The Committee agreed to pass on the following comments to the Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services as part of her consideration 
of this item. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Ite
[...]
 to account, and 
that similar arrangements would be made between the contractor and any sub-
contractors; 

 A member of the Committee highlighted the need for any new provider to meet 
their obligations under TUPE arrangements. Officers confirmed that work was 
underway as part of the assessment process to ensure that TUPE obligations 
were met; 

 A member of the Committee highlighted the twelve week generic support service 
support as part of the 'Description of Services' and queried whether this would 
work in conjunction with the newly formed new Neighbourhood Teams; 

 The Committee highlighted concern in relation to the sub-contracting 
arrangements and the possibility that these arrangements could add an additional 
tier of management and bureaucracy to the service, and not result in a real-term 
saving to the County Council. Officers confirmed that as part of any bid, providers 
would need to demonstrate affordability as well as the ability to meet the agreed 
level of service; 

 The Committee highlighted the need to maintain the level of involvement and 
contact with District Councils, CAB and other additional services as part of the 
new arrangements, in order to support and promote continued joined up working.  

 
 
 

Page 16



3 

 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee support the recommendations to the Executive Councillor 
as set out in the report; 
 

2. That the comments made, in relation to this item, be agreed and passed to the 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services. 

 
48     BLUE LIGHT CAMPUS AND COLLABORATION AGREEMENT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which was due to be considered by the 
Executive at its meeting on 7 March 2017.  The views of the Committee would be 
reported to the Executive as part of its consideration of the item. 
 
The Committee agreed to pass on the following comments to the Executive: 
 

 The Committee supported the combination of three Blue Light Services at one 
location at South Park and the proposed co-location of Lincolnshire Police and 
Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue Command and Control Centre at Nettleham; 

 The Committee highlighted the proposed Collaboration Agreement and queried 
how a potential withdrawal by one of the key service partners from the project 
would be handled. Officers confirmed that the agreement would put in place an 
appropriate Governance arrangement and that suitable provision will be included 
to cover the potential for early withdrawal; 

 A member of the Committee queried how the proposed £4.8m investment could 
be justified at times of reducing budgets. Officers confirmed that the proposed 
investment would be capital expenditure, not from the day to day revenue budget 
and would allow longer term revenue savings to be achieved; 

 The Committee recommended that sustainable construction methods be given 
consideration as part of the project, considering the energy efficient, water use 
and construction materials, etc; 

 A member of the Committee queried the approval in June 2016 of a maximum 
financial contribution of £2m and noted the current £4.8m updated estimate. 
Officers confirmed that an additional £2.8m from the Capital Reserve had been 
approved by the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection under 
delegated authority; 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee support the recommendations to the Executive as set out 
in the report; 

 
2. That the comments made, in relation to this item, be agreed and passed to the 

Executive as part of its consideration of the item. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Tony McGinty, Interim Director of Public Health 

 

Report to: Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 09 March 2017 

Subject: 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health on the 
Health of the People of Lincolnshire 2016  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health on the Health of the People of 
Lincolnshire is an independent statutory report to Lincolnshire County Council.  
The report raises issues of importance to the health of the population of 
Lincolnshire. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee is requested to receive the 
Annual Report on the Health of the People of Lincolnshire from the Interim 
Director of Public Health and consider the recommendations included in each 
chapter. 

 

 
1.  Background 
 
It is a statutory duty of the Director of Public Health to produce an annual report 
on the health of the people of the area he/she serves. It is a statutory duty on the 
local authority for that area (in this case the Council) to publish that Report. The 
report attached at Appendix A is the latest report of the Director of Public Health 
for Lincolnshire. The report is not an annual account of the work of the Public 
Health Team, but an independent professional view of the state of the health of 
the people of Lincolnshire, with recommendations on the action needed by a 
range of organisations and partnerships.  
 
As Interim Director of Public Health this is my first annual description of the state 
of the health of the people of Lincolnshire, and one I have enjoyed working with 
my colleagues to design and compile. 
 
I decided this year to focus on the mental health and mental illness profile of local 
people.  My decision was based on the principle best described as 'no health 
without mental health', which leads us to a definition of mental health as a 
resource, rather than simply a state involving the absence of illness or distress. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Good mental health is a valid goal in, and of, itself for individuals and 
communities to pursue.  However, it is also a pre-requisite for people to achieve 
their goals and potential in life; to support their ability to make good choices and 
protect themselves from harm.  Many different factors can support or challenge 
the mental health of individuals and communities, and these have more or less 
effect at different points in people's lives.  For this reason my report is presented 
as a series of points along the average life-course, highlighting the risks and 
opportunities to mental health at each of these stages of life.  
 

2.  Conclusion 
 

The statutory annual report of the Interim Director of Public Health on the health 
of the people of Lincolnshire has now been prepared and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee for Lincolnshire is asked to receive and note the recommendations 
included in each chapter. 
3.  Consultation 
 
This is not a consultation item. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

n/a 
 

 
4.  Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Annual Report of the Director of Public Health on the Health of 
the People of Lincolnshire 2016 
 

 

5.  Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Tony McGinty, who can be contacted on 01522 
554229 or tony.mcginty@lincolnshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 20

mailto:tony.mcginty@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Annual Report of the Director of 
Public Health on the health of the 
people of Lincolnshire 2016

Page 21



Welcome to this Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health for Lincolnshire.  As Interim Director of Public 
Health this is my first ever annual description of the state 
of the health of the people of Lincolnshire, and one I have 
enjoyed working with my colleagues to design and com-
pile.

I decided this year to focus on the mental health and men-
tal illness profile of local people.  My decision was based on 
the principle best described as ‘no health without mental 
health’, which leads us to a defin
[...]
ating and physical 
activity at its heart.

17. There is a need to continue to integrate public health 
across local authority departments to ensure public health 
is considered in areas such as planning and licensing, for 
example, using local planning powers to support play and 
active travel.

A public health consultant has been allocated to work 
closely with each of the Council’s Executive Director areas 
of service.  They are tasked with supporting the delivery of 
the service areas’ objectives, seek integration and influence 
these service areas to achieve maximum health gain.

18. There is a need to explore innovative legislative, plan-
ning and environmental actions to improve the health of 
the local population, for example learning from ‘Reducing 
the Strength’ in Ipswich and Brighton’s ‘Sugar Smart City’ 
policy.

Lincolnshire Chamber of Commerce has been commis-
sioned to establish Pubwatch schemes in all towns within 
the county in order to reduce anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
by driving those who cause problems in alcohol out of the 
night time economy. Pubwatch was also set up raise the 
standards of the bars within the scheme. 

In Boston a Community Alcohol Partnership has been set 
up in order to tackle underage drinking including point 
of sale through test purchasing activity and training for 
off-licenses, prevention education and investing in diver-
sionary activities for young people in the local community.

In Spalding and Lincoln a Public Space Protection Order 
has been set up in the town centre to prevent street drink-
ing in parks and the town centres in order to reduce ASB 
related to alcohol.

6

Page 26



Good mental health is the cornerstone of the achieve-
ment of other life goals, and ultimately has an effect on 
the choices and opportunities people make about every 
aspect of their lives. In the pressure of day to day life, and 
the sometimes more urgent demands on local people and 
services the focus on good mental health as a resource is 
easily overlooked.  It is for this reason that this Director of 
Public Health (DPH) Annual Report focuses entirely on 
mental health and illness in Lincolnshire.

In focusing on mental health and illness, this report is 
even more topical at publication than it was at inception, 
with the Prime Minister identifying the need for new en-
ergy in public services around mental health and illness.
For some time now there has been focus in national and 
local policy on the comparatively low investment in men-
tal illness services, through a focus on parity of esteem 
with physical conditions for example.

The need to have mental health crisis managed in a 
seamless fashion has also been a focus of development, 
with the development of local ‘Crisis Concordats’ and the 
service developments arising from them.

This report uses national and local data alongside re-
search to set out what we know about mental ill-health 
in Lincolnshire, describing the scale of the problem, the 
risk-factors associated with mental ill-health, and the 
services in Lincolnshire that seek to prevent and treat 
ill-health. A ‘life-course’ approach has been used, focus-
sing on specific populations grouped by age in order to 
understand how the influences on our mental wellbeing 
can change as time passes. 

Mental Ill-Health in Lincolnshire
Mental ill-health is more common than many people 
think. Recent national research tells us that “1 in 4 adults 
will be diagnosed with a common mental disorder (such 
as depression or anxiety) during their lifetime”1. Many 
more may struggle with these issues without seeking help 
or meeting the threshold for a clinical diagnosis. We esti-
mate that at any one time over 100,000 people aged 16+ in 
Lincolnshire are living with a diagnosed common mental 
disorder2.

Of course, mental illnesses can be of varying severity, but 
for some the outcomes are tragic; we know that between 
2011 and 2013 there were over 2,400 emergency hospital 
admissions f
[...]
 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the performance information contained in the 
appendices to this report and highlight any recommendations or further actions 
for consideration. 
 

 
1. Background
 
The appendices to this report provide the Committee with performance information 
relating to Community Safety, Libraries and Heritage and Public Health, which is 
aligned to the relevant priorities and performance indicators set out in the Council's 
Business Plan. 
 
Council Business Plan 2016/2017  
 
The Council Business Plan 2016/17 was approved by Council in February 2016 
and has been organised around the 17 commissioning strategies.  Appendix A lists 
the measures in the Council Business Plan that are within the remit of this Scrutiny 
Committee and have been highlighted for further discussion.  
 
The full detail of all performance measures can be found online via the 
Performance Dashboard.  
 
Web link - http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx  
 
Appendix B shows a breakdown of customer satisfaction information. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx


Public Protection 
 
The public are protected from unsafe and dangerous goods 

 
 
Increase public confidence in how we tackle domestic abuse 

 

 

Page 58



Reduce the number of people killed and seriously injured on Lincolnshire's roads 

 
 
Reduce adult reoffending 

 
 
Reduce the number of young people committing a crime 
 

 

Page 59



Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue 
 

 
 
Wellbeing 
 

 

 

Page 60



Community Assets and Resilience Commissioning 
 
Enable and encourage people to participate in Lincolnshire's culture 
 

 
 
Communities and residents are supported to be involved in local decision making 
and have their views taken into account    
 

 
 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
Members of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny C
[...]
ts
This Quarter, Community Safety has received 8 compliments.  These were all in relation 
to the "Ask Angela" campaign

Fire & Rescue Compliments
This Quarter, Fire & Rescue received 11 compliments; this is an increase of 3 
compliments from last Quarter when 8 were received.  
The compliments are: 

- 5 compliments received for a fire Responder who attended medical emergencies
- 1 compliment from a member of the public on installation of their fire alarm.
- 1 compliment from Shropshire fire service on the training facility
- 2 compliments were received for attendance at minor house fires
- 1 compliment was received from a class who visited a fire station
- 1 compliment was received from Skegness library in relation to a pre Christmas 

fire safety event. 

Ombudsman Complaints
In Quarter 3 of 2016/17, 8 LCC complaints were registered with the Ombudsman.  
Communities and Public safety received no complaints that were considered by the 
Ombudsman. 

Page 90



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills,  
Director responsible for Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 09 March 2017 

Subject: 
Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused 
where it can be of greatest benefit. Members are encouraged to highlight items 
that could be included for consideration in the work programme.  
 
The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the Committee to 
ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work of the 
Council and partners.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the work 
programme as set out in Appendix A to this report and highlight any additional 
scrutiny activity that c

Minutes of the meeting


1

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C J T H BREWIS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, D C Morgan, A G Hagues, 
C R Oxby, S L W Palmer, Mrs N J Smith, R Wootten and Mrs E J Sneath.

Councillors: N H Pepper (Executive Support Councillor Culture and Emergency 
Services) and B Young (Executive Councillor Community Safety and People 
Management) attended the meeting as observers.

Officers in attendance:-

David Hair (Member Services Manager), Tony McGinty (Interim Director of Public 
Health), Daryl Pearce (County Manager Public Protection) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer).

49    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

An apology for absence was received from Executive Councillor C N Worth (Culture 
and Emergency Services).

50    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of members' interest made at this point in the meeting.

51    MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON:

51a 25 January 2017 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 25 January 2017, be confirmed and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

51b 1 March 2017 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee held 
on 1 March 2017, be signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the 



2
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2017

addition of the word 'Unanimously' to the first resolution in relation to Agenda 
Item 48 entitled 'Blue Light Campus and Collaboration Agreement'.  The 
resolution to read: 'That the Committee unanimously support the 
recommendations to the Executive as set out in the report'.

52    UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICERS

No update was received.

53    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ON THE 
HEALTH OF THE PEOPLE OF LINCOLNSHIRE 2016

Consideration was given to a report by Tony McGinty, Interim Director of Public 
Health which invited the Committee to consider his Annual Report of the Director of 
Public Health for Lincolnshire for 2016. The Committee was advised that the focus of 
this year's report was the mental health and mental illness profile of local people. 

It was explained that good mental health was the cornerstone of the achievement of 
other life goals and that it was essential that the importance of good mental health 
was not overlooked. The Committee was advised that recent research had identified 
that one in four adults would be diagnosed with a common mental health disorder 
during their lifetime. It was also highlighted that many people live with mental health 
issues which are either undiagnosed or fall below the threshold for a clinical 
diagnosis. It was estimated that at any one time over 100,000 people in Lincolnshire 
aged 16 and over were living with a diagnosed common mental health disorder. 

Mr McGinty advised that his report had been split up into a section considering 
mental health risk factors, and then sections addressing mental health conditions in 
three key groups; perinatal and maternal, childhood and adolescent, and adult and 
older adult. The report included 17 recommendations for improvement based around 
these key areas. Rather than just highlighting these issues to the people of 
Lincolnshire through his report, Mr McGinty declared his intention to continue to raise 
these issues over the next 12 months and to see how improvements could be made. 
He was interested to see how the Health and Well-Being Strategy could address 
some of the issues he had raised and how mental health could be addressed in a 
strategic sense.   

A discussion took place based on the report and a presentation that Mr McGinty 
made to the Committee. The following issues were raised by members of the 
Committee:

Social isolation was highlighted as a problem particularly amongst older people. It 
was observed that Lincolnshire may be at risk because of the higher numbers of 
older couples who move to Lincolnshire for retirement only for one partner to die 
leaving the other person potentially isolated some distance from the rest of their 
family. 



3
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2017

Modern living could contribute to mental health problems because of the lack of open 
and green spaces and planners needed to do more to consider these issues when 
designing new housing developments. It was also mentioned that reliance on the 
internet and new services such as on-line shopping actually reduced valuable social 
interaction. 

It was queried whether the 18 week referral target for adult outpatients was always 
met and it was confirmed that performance against this target was strong in the west 
of the County but that the picture became more mixed towards the east coast. 

Partnership working was highlighted as an important aspect of providing proper 
support to people suffering from mental health problems. Engagement with the police 
was good and it was confirmed that there were plans for a mental health worker to be 
present in the police control room to provide advice and triaging support. The next 
three year strategic policing assessment would also consider taking a different 
approach to this issue. 

It was observed that there can still be a stigma around mental illness despite great 
efforts to reduce this perception. 

Members raised the issue of metal health problems amongst children and Mr 
McGinty commented that improved diagnosis allowed children to access the services 
they needed more easily. It was observed that exam stress could be a contributory 
factor and it was highlighted that too much testing could actually reduce learning 
outcomes.    
 
Further issues relating to children's mental health were discussed and the impact that 
child poverty could have on a child's mental well-being. The benefits of physical 
activity were raised along with the environmental benefits of green, open spaces.   

A concern was raised about how people with mental health problems were catered 
for when attending Accident and Emergency (A & E) as the pressurised environment 
of A & E could be difficult for some people to deal with. Members were advised that 
health professionals had recognised this issue and that dedicated mental health staff 
were being restored to A & E departments.   

The Committee supported the choice of mental health as the topic for this year's 
Annual Report and felt that this would help raise the profile and understanding of 
mental illness. The Committee congratulated Mr McGinty on the quality of the report 
and on his intention to take a pro-active approach and to continue to highlight issues 
relating to mental health over the life of the report.     

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report on the Health of the People of Lincolnshire from the 
Interim Director of Public Health be received.



4
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2017

54    QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE - 1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2016

The Committee considered a report containing performance information for Quarter 
3, 2016/17 covering the period from 1 October to 31 December 2016. The 
performance information related to Community Safety, Libraries and Heritage and 
Public Health.

Members noted that the number of reports of domestic abuse had dropped from the 
same period of 2015/16 and concern remained that instances of domestic abuse 
were under-reported. The Committee was advised that visits to the domestic abuse 
section of the Council's website were increasing and that there was a levelling-out of 
reported cases across the region. It was also reported that central government 
additional funding was becoming available to help combat this type of crime.    

Members queried the number of PCSOs in Lincolnshire and officers advised that 
there should be 149 PCSOs in Lincolnshire at any one time. However, due to xx this 
figure had temporarily dropped to 118. An internal recruitment drive was underway 
and the Committee was also informed that Lincolnshire also benefitted from the 
contribution of 60 volunteer PCSOs.     

The issue of street lighting was raised and how the earlier switching-off of street 
lights might be impacting levels of crime. Officers responded that it would be usual to 
look at any trends when 12 months data was available and that even then it was 
questionable whether it would be possible to say any changes were directly 
attributable to street lighting policy. It was confirmed that the policy would be 
reviewed in due course as with any other new policy initiative. 

It was noted that the target for inspections of high risk premises by Trading 
Standards had not been met. Cumulative visits up to the end of the reporting period 
stood at 280 against a target of 304. Officers acknowledged that visits were slightly 
behind schedule and attributed this in part to some resources having to be 
reassigned to deal with Avian influenza incidents. Officers remained confident that 
the target would be achieved by the end of Quarter 4.  

RESOLVED

That the Quarter 3 Performance – 1 October to 31 December 2016 report be 
received; and the comments raised by Committee be noted.

55    COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

It was recognised that, following the recent review of scrutiny including its structure, 
this was likely to be the last meeting of the Committee unless any pressing business 
emerged in the near future. The Chairman took the opportunity to thank all the 
members of the Committee and the officers who provided support for all their hard 
work over the lifetime of the Committee.  



5
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2017

RESOLVED

That the work programme as set out in Appendix A to the report presented be 
received.

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm


